VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, May 1, 2019 * 5:00 PM * Park View Room

AGENDA
1. Bring meeting to order and roll call
2. Review and act on minutes
Documents:
BA031319md.pdf

3. Consideration, hearing, and action on appeal for variance request - 910 Katherine
Dr.
Documents:
BOA memo 05.01.19.pdf
910 Katerine Drive - Variance Application.pdf
920 Katherine Drive - Plat of Survey.pdf
13550 Watertown Plank Road - Grading Plan Plat of Survey 10.12.18.pdf
18094 LOT 2_PLAT_181129.pdf
ROB MILLER VARIANCE PLAN_4_17_19.pdf

4. Convene into closed session
5. Reconvene into open session
6. Adjourn

Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act who
requires that the meeting or materials for the meeting has to be in an accessible location or format
must contact the Village Clerk, Mary S. Stredni, at 262 -782-6700 or 13600 Juneau Boulevard by 3:00 PM
Friday prior to the meeting so that any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate your
request.
NOTICE: It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, other governmental bodies of the
Village may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be
taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body
specifically referred to in the above notice.

VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, March 13, 2019 * 5:00 p.m.

Present:

Barry Book Chairman, John Finerty, John Allen, and Frank Lorenz. Gordon Giampietro and Joe
Puchner by phone. Doug Jacobson excused.
Village Clerk Mary Stredni, Zoning/Planning Administrator Tom Harrigan, and Village
Attorney de la mora.

1.

Roll Call
Mary Stredni took the roll.

2.

Minutes
Finerty and Lorenz moved and seconded to approve the February 20, 2019 minutes. Motion carried.

3.

Consideration, hearing, and action on appeal for variance request – 12970 W Bluemound
Mary Stredni swore in Thomas Harrigan and Rob Kauth of National Sign & Design.
Kauth reviewed the proposed additional sign for Edward Jones to the current directory sign which now
has Red Oak Counseling and Attorneys Title & Closing Service at 12970 W Bluemound Rd. He also
provided a visual of what could happen in the future if additional tenants wanted signage using the same
square footage as proposed.
Harrigan testified that the signage for 12970 W Bluemound Rd – Douglas Plaza – already exceeds the
maximum permitted of 194 square feet for that building. The current monument sign is 85 square feet.
The logo sign on the building is 84 square feet. There are two ground directory signs which equal 32
square feet. The total is currently 201 square feet; Kauth is requesting an additional 16 square feet, which
would place the total signage at 217 square feet. The current signage predates the uniform sign
ordinance which requires the text, color, and font to all be similar.
De la mora inquired as to whether Edward Jones has language in the tenant contract to allow/require a
sign. Kauth stated he did not know.
Book asked if the current directory sign could be reconfigured to include Edward Jones and make all of the
signage in compliance. Stated that not all office buildings on W Bluemound Rd have signs for every tenant
in the building.
Allen opined that he did not feel the additional signage would be obtrusive.
Lorenz clarified that the signage is currently over the limit, and Kauth is requesting an additional 16
square feet.
Book stated that he is not finding a hardship if there is not a sign for this tenant. If people want to find a
business, they will find the building and a directory inside of the building will lead them to the business
they are looking for. This building has the address and name of the building clearing marked in current
signage.
Kauth stated that if the Board would just approve this additional signage, then the next time a tenant
wanted a sign, the same square footage would be used.
As there was no more testimony, Chairman Book closed the hearing.

4.

Convene into closed session
By roll call vote at 5:22 p.m. the Board convened into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(a)
to deliberate the above referenced quasi-judicial hearing.

5.

Reconvene into open session
The Board reconvened into open session at 5:32 p.m. Chairman Book told the applicant that the Board
voted to deny the motion for the variance as no hardship was found.

6.

Adjourn
Allen and Lorenz moved and seconded to adjourn at 5:33 p.m. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary S. Stredni, Village Clerk

Village of Elm Grove

Memo
To:

Board of Appeals

From: Thomas Harrigan, Zoning & Planning Administrator/ Asst. to the Village Manager
Date: April 26, 2019
Re:

Review of Agenda for Wednesday – May 1st, 2019

3. Consideration, hearing, and action on appeal for variance request – 910 Katherine Drive.
Rob Miller, property owner of 910 Katherine Drive, is requesting a variance from §335-17F(1) of the
Elm Grove Code of Ordinance which states:
“There shall be a minimum building setback of 50 feet from each abutting street right-of-way.”
Mr. Miller is requesting for the required street yard set back on Elm Grove Road (eastern property line)
be reduced from 50 feet to 25 feet. Mr. Miller is requesting the eastern property line then be
considered the rear yard for the property. The required setback for rear yards in the Rs-1 zoning
district is 25 feet.
The property is classified as a Double Frontage Lot as both Katherine Drive and Elm Grove Road front
the lot on the western and eastern lot line respectively. Both of these street yards are required to have
a 50 foot setback per §335-17F(1). The remaining property boundaries are classified as side yards,
the northern and the southern lot lines. Sides yards within the Rs-1 zoning district are required to have
a 20 foot setback per §335-17F(2). Please see Illustration No. 1 which describes a Double Frontage
Lot Configuration below.
§335-93E Average Street Yards. The following rules apply to required street yard setbacks
calculations:
(1) The required street yard may be decreased in any area of existing development to the average of
the existing street yards of the abutting structures on each side, but in no case less than 40 feet in any
residential district.
(2) The required street yard shall be increased in any area of existing development in such a manner
that the street yard for new development does not deviate more than 30 feet from the average of the
existing street yards of the abutting structures on each side. For corner lots, the street yard toward
which the principle structure’s primary facade is facing shall be subject to this Subsection E(2); street
yard(s) toward which the principle structure’s side or rear facades are facing are not subject to this
Subsection E(2.).

1

The abutting properties, 920 Katherine Drive (to the north) and 13550 Watertown Plank Road (to the
south) have the following street yard set backs on Katherine Drive:


920 Katherine Drive – 62’ 2” street yard setback (survey enclosed)



13550 Watertown Plank Road – 52’ 3” street yard setback (survey enclosed)

By applying §335-93E, the avareage of these two street yards is 57’ 3”. Therefore §335-39E would not
be advantageous to this situation, and the required street yard of 50’ in the Rs-1 zoning district would
remain.
In preparation for construction of a new single family residential home, a wetland investigation and
stream navigability determination was conducted on the existing drainage way located on the north
portion of the property. The result of the wetland investigation found that wetlands infact exist within
the drainage way. Additionally, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resourses concluded that the
drainage ditch is in fact navigable and the visible erosion banks (Ordinary High Water Mark, OHWM)
of the drainage way coincide with the edges of the delineated wetland area. Meaning, there is a 50
foot set back from the edge of the Ordinary High Water Mark to any buildable footprint on the property,
as reflected on the enclosed Plat of Survey dated 6/29/2018.
910 Katherine Drive is a vacant lot and according to Village records, has historically been a vacant lot.
If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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ILLUSTRATION NO.1

l Page 3

920 Katherine Drive

PROPSED IMPROVEMENTS AND GRADING PLAT OF SURVEY
LOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 5684 BEING A PART OF NORTHWEST 1/4, SECTION 25, T.7N., R.20E, VILLAGE OF
ELM GROVE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN.
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PLAT OF SURVEY
LOT 2 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 5684 BEING A PART OF NORTHWEST 1/4, SECTION 25, T.7N., R.20E, VILLAGE OF
ELM GROVE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN.
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910 KATHERINE DRIVE
VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
WAUKESHA COUNTY, WI.

client:

ROB MILLER HOMES

proj. name:

BOUNDARY TOPO

layout name:
sheet no.:

PLAT OF SURVEY
SHEET 1 OF 1
DATE: 6/29/2018

REVISED: 11/29/2018 RE: OHWM
REVISED: 7/19/2018

RE: SETBACKS

REVISED: 7/16/2018

RE: WETLANDS

DRWN: SMW
CHKD: MTO
PROJ. NO: 18094
FILE NO: 18094_SURVEY.DWG

8
16

173

172

171

170

169

KATHERINE DRIVE

50'-0" EXISTING SETBACK

174

DRAWN BY:
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PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

The ideas and concepts illustrated on this document remain the property of Bret Achtenhagen's Seasonal Services until
full payment is received. Do not copy without written permission from Bret Achtenhagen's Seasonal Services.
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PROJECT NAME:

ELM GROVE ROAD

25' - 0" DESIRED "REAR YARD" SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE

OHMW DNR

50' - 0" EXISTING SETBACK

